

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 11-1102

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT WASHINGTON D.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,

Respondent,

and

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,

Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A FINAL DECISION OF THE
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS M. BONDY
202-514-4825
HOWARD S. SCHER
202-514-4814
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7239
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Glossary.....	iv
Introduction and Summary of Argument.	1
Argument.....	5
I. THE UNION PROPOSALS “EXCESSIVELY INTERFERE” WITH MANAGEMENT RIGHTS.....	5
A. “Excessive Interference” Is The Correct Test.	5
B. The Proposals Are Nonnegotiable.	18
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW.....	18
Conclusion.....	23
D.C. Circuit Rule 32(a) Certification	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case:

* <i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 778 F.2d 850 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	10, 11, 12, 16
* <i>AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983).	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Montana Air Chapter 29 v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).	12-13
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010).	12
<i>Dep't of Defense, Army-Air Force Exchange Service v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	12
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986).	21-22
<i>Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 65 FLRA 113 (2010).	18
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 494 U.S. 922 (1990).	5
* <i>NAGE, Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).	18-19, 20
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 414 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005).	17
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 691 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	12
<i>United States Department of Commerce, Patent and Trademark Office v. FLRA</i> , No. 11-1019 (D.C. Cir.).	11
<i>U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs Medical Center Kansas City, Missouri</i> , 65 FLRA 809 (2011).	7

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk

W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB, 514 F.3d 1341
(D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 21

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. 7106..... 13
*5 U.S.C. 7106(a). 6, 7, 8, 9
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(1)..... 9, 16
*5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(3)..... 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(2)..... 8, 15
5 U.S.C. 7114(c). 10, 19
*5 U.S.C. 7114(c)(2)..... 2, 3, 5, 8, 11, 12, 14

5 U.S.C. 7117(c)(1)..... 5, 8, 11

5 U.S.C. 7122(a). 19

5 U.S.C. 7123(c). 4, 18, 22

Regulations:

5 C.F.R. 2424.2(c)..... 17
5 C.F.R. 2424.2(e)..... 17
5 C.F.R. 2424.2(f). 17

5 C.F.R. 2424.10. 15

5 C.F.R. 2424.24(a)..... 17
